WHETHER ARISING UNDER OR RELATED TO BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT 
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY OR ANY OTHER LEGAL OR 
EQUITABLE THEORY, EXCEED THE LESSER OF (A) THE TOTAL AMOUNTS PAID TO 
COMPANY UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IN THE ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD PRECEDING 
THE EVENT GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIM, OR (B) ONE-HUNDRED AND FIFTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000). THE FOREGOING LIMITATIONS APPLY EVEN IF 
ANY REMEDY FAILS OF ITS ESSENTIAL PURPOSE.  

14.3 Exceptions. The exclusions and limitations in Section 14.1 and 14.2 do not apply to 
amounts or claims arising out of Section 3 (Use Restrictions), Section 7 (Security), Section